City of La Quinta

CITY COUNCIL MEETING: August 4, 2015

STAFF REPORT

AGENDA TITLE: AWARD CONTRACT TO MATICH CORPORATION FOR MONROE STREET PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT

RECOMMENDATION

Award a contract to Matich Corporation, in the amount of \$207,000, to construct the Monroe Street Pavement Rehabilitation Project.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

- The Monroe Street Pavement Rehabilitation Project, between Avenue 54 and Avenue 55 (Attachment 1), was identified as a high priority project during the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) study session at the April 7, 2015 City Council meeting. Improvements will include pavement rehabilitation of the west side of Monroe Street, shoulder grading, and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant curb ramp construction.
- Matich Corporation, of Highland, California, submitted the lowest responsive overall bid and is therefore recommended for award of this construction contract in the amount of \$207,000.

FISCAL IMPACT

The Monroe Street Pavement Rehabilitation Project (Project No. 2014-16) is included in the 2014/15 CIP, with a total budget of \$350,000 from the General Fund.

The approved budget is:

BUDGET LINE ITEM	BUDGET
Professional/Design:	\$ 41,400
Technical (Inspection/Test/Survey):	\$ 23,500
Construction:	\$207,000
Contingency:	\$ 66,100
City Administration:	\$ 12,000
TOTAL BUDGET:	\$350,000

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS

The southbound lane of Monroe Street from Avenue 54 to just south of Mountain View Lane (Avenue 55) has not been improved since it was constructed by the County of Riverside and is need of repair. The proposed improvements will remove and replace the deteriorated pavement on this portion of Monroe Street similar to the pavement rehabilitation performed by the County on the east side of the roadway. In addition to the pavement rehabilitation, the work includes shoulder grading and removing and replacing substandard curb ramps.

On June 2, 2015, City Council approved the bid documents as well as authorized staff to solicit construction bids. On July 16, 2015, the City received three sealed bids. A detailed bid comparison summary is provided in Attachment 2. Matich Corporation submitted the lowest responsive bid in the total amount of \$210,000. Staff recommends awarding Matich Corporation \$207,000, which includes the base bid plus Additive Alternate 1, grading the west shoulder and removing excess soil that has accumulated in the parkways, as well as, Additive Alternate 3, adjusting Coachella Valley Water District (CVWD) manholes for which the City is reimbursed by CVWD. The award of Additive Alternate 2 in the amount of \$3,000 for only grading the west shoulder without removing the excess material is not recommended since it is covered in Additive Alternate 1.

The following is the proposed project schedule:

Award of Construction August 4, 2015

Execute Contract and Mobilize August 5 through August 26, 2015 Construction (20 working days) August 31 through September 25, 2015

Accept Improvements October 2015

ALTERNATIVES

Considering this project is a high priority and best constructed during summer months when there will be less disruption to residents and motorists, no alternative action is recommended.

Report prepared by: Ed Wimmer, P.E., Principal Engineer

Report approved by: Timothy R. Jonasson, P.E.

Public Works Director/City Engineer

Attachments: 1. Vicinity Map

2. Bid Comparison Summary

ATTACHMENT 1



\$255,000.00

\$231,423.00

\$210,000.00

\$265,336.50

GRAND TOTAL:

MONROE STREET REHABILITATION PROJECT

PROJECT NO. 2014-16

	o				Ž	Matich	Granite	Granite Construction	Hardy	Hardy and Harper
No.	QΤΥ	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
Mobilization	-	ST	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,593.80	\$ 30,593.80	\$ 29,200.00	\$ 29,200.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
Traffic Control	-	ST	\$ 10,000.00		8,200.00	\$ 8,200.00		s	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00
Dust Control	-	S	\$ 5,000.00	\$	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,499.00	1,499.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
Remove Concrete Walk and Curb Ramps	977	SF	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,954.00	\$ 4.35	\$ 4,249.95	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,931.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 4,396.50
Sawcut and Remove Asphalt Concrete and Existing	36,600	SF	\$ 0.50	\$	09.0	.7	\$ 1.50		\$ 1.00	\$ 36,600.00
2" Cold Mill and Overlay	20,475	SF	\$ 4.00	-	1.00	\$ 20,475.00	\$ 1.00		\$ 1.15	
Construct 5.5" HMA of which 3" is Type "C" PG 70-10, 1"										
Mix for the Base Paving, and 2.5" Type "A" PG 70-10, 1/2"			\$ 2.50	\$ 91,362.50	\$ 2.25	\$ 82,226.25	\$ 2.50	\$ 91,362.50	\$ 2.50	\$ 91,362.50
Mix for the Cap	36,545	SF								
Construct Sidewalk, CLQ Std 240	165	SF	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 3,795.00	\$ 7.00	1,155.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,980.00
Construct Curb Ramp Case "A", Std 250 Mod	2	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	00.000,6 \$
Striping	1	ST	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$	\$ 11,114.75	\$ 11,114.75
	SUB	TOTAL	SUBTOTAL BID ITEMS 1-10:	\$ 23		19		22		2
									-	
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1	NATE 1				Adc	Add Alt 1	₹	Add Alt 1	Ψ	Add Alt 1
Description	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
Grading for Shoulder	-	rs	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.007	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
Remove Surplus Material from Shoulder from Site	-	S	\$ 7,000.00	\$	3,500.00		\$ 1,500.00	\$	\$ 12,000.00	_
	SU	BTOTAL	SUBTOTAL BID ITEMS 1-2:	\$ 15,000.00		\$ 8,500.00		\$ 2,200.00		\$ 18,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2	NATE 2				Adc	Add Alt 2	∢	Add Alt 2	Ϋ́	Add Alt 2
Description	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
Grading for Shoulder	-	rs	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
Dispose Surplus Material from Shoulder in Right of Way	-	ST	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 5,000.00
	ns	BTOTAL	SUBTOTAL BID ITEMS 1-2:	\$ 10,500.00		\$ 3,000.00		\$ 2,200.00		\$ 11,000.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 3	NATE 3				Adc	Add Alt 3	∢	Add Alt 3	Ä	Add Alt 3
Description	QTY	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
Lower CVWD MH for Construction	4	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
Adjust CVWD MH to Grade	4	EA	\$ 200.00	\$	\$ 820.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00
	i									